143C-4-11 on the use, 6 

allocation, and expenditure of funds reserved in the Medicaid Contingency Reserve, there is 7 

appropriated from the Medicaid Contingency Reserve to the Department of Health and Human 8 

Services, Division of Health Benefits, the sum of one hundred ninety million dollars 9 

($190,000,000) in nonrecurring funds and associated receipts for the 2025-2026 fiscal year to be 10 

used to adjust Medicaid funding to account for projected changes in enrollment, enrollment mix, 11 

service and capitation costs, and federal match rates, as well as the implementation of the 12

[...]

(LME/MCOs) shall make intergovernmental transfers to the Department of Health and Human 17 

Services, Division of Health Benefits (DHB), in an aggregate amount of eighteen million 18 

twenty-eight thousand two hundred seventeen dollars ($18,028,217) in the 2025-2026 fiscal year 19 

and in an aggregate amount of eighteen million twenty-eight thousand two hundred seventeen 20 

dollars ($18,028,217) for the 2026-2027 fiscal year. The due date and frequency of the 21 

intergovernmental transfer required by this section shall be determined by DHB. The amount of 22 

the intergovernmental transfer that each individual LME/MCO is required to make in each fiscal 23